MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

the county of Knox, except a resident of said town or a person who is assessed and pays a real estate tax therein. For the purpose of this act, the term "a resident" shall mean a person who has resided in this state for the term of at least 6 consecutive months and in the town of Owl's Head for at least 3 months immediately prior to the date when a claim of such residence may be made.

Whoever digs clams in violation of the preceding provisions shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 61

AN ACT Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of St. George.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Digging of clams in the town of St. George. It shall be unlawful for any person to dig any clams within the limits of the town of St. George, in the county of Knox, except a resident of said town or a person who is assessed and pays a real estate tax therein. Provided further, that no such resident or taxpayer shall dig more than ½ bushel of clams in any I day within said town, without first having procured therefor a written license, which the selectmen are hereby authorized to issue upon payment of a fee of 25c. Licenses issued under authority hereof shall expire at midnight of December 31st of the calendar year in which they were issued.

For the purpose of this chapter, the term "a resident" shall mean a person who has resided in this state for the term of at least 6 consecutive months and in the town of St. George for at least 3 months immediately prior to the date when a claim of such residence may be made.

Whoever digs clams in violation of the preceding provisions shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 62

AN ACT Relating to the Taking of Clams in Cobscook River in the Town of Edmunds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Taking of clams in Cobscook river regulated; penalty. It shall be unlawful, between the 21st day of September, 1949 and the 20th day of September.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

CHAP. 64

tember, 1951, both days inclusive, for any person to dig or take more than ½ bushel of clams in any 1 day from all the shores or flats of the Cobscook river southerly of a line drawn from Gravel Point in the town of Edmunds to Leighton Point in the town of Trescott.

Whoever violates the provisions of this chapter shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 63

AN ACT to Extend the Rights, Powers and Privileges of the Penobscot Valley Water Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 166, extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Penobscot Valley Water Commission which were granted by chapter 166 of the private and special laws of 1947 are hereby extended for and during a period of 2 years from August 13, 1949, and all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said chapter may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said chapter.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 64

AN ACT to Extend the Territorial Limits of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1899, c. 54, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of chapter 54 of the private and special laws of 1899, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 1. Territorial limits. All that part of the territory in the town of Dover-Foxcroft in the county of Piscataquis embraced within the following bounds and limits, which is not included in the present territory and corporate limits of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District, together with